
NOTICE OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT AND

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§
§

§

APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

CAPSULE INTERNATIONAL

U.K. LIMITED (Foreign)

f/k/a Constar International U.K. Ltd

13-13290-CSS

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

AND DEADLINE TO OBJECT (NFR)

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)
Pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P.2002(a)(6) and 2002(f)(8), please take notice that

, trustee of the above styled estate, has filed a

Final Report and the trustee and the trustee's professionals have filed final fee applications,

which are summarized in the attached Summary of Trustee's Final Report and Applications

for Compensation.

The complete Final Report and all applications for compensation are available for
inspection at the Office of the Clerk, at the following address:

824 Market Street, 3rd Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801

Any person wishing to object to any fee application that has not already been approved or
to the Final Report, must file a written objection within
serve a copy of the objections upon the trustee, any party whose application is being challenged

and the United States Trustee.  A hearing on the fee applications and any objection to the Final

If no objections are filed, upon entry of an order on the fee applications, the trustee may pay

dividends pursuant to FRBP 3009 without further order of the Court.

Report will be held at 12:00pm on 08/12/2020 in Courtroom 6, United States Courthouse,

824 Market Street, 5th Floor

Wilmington, DE 19801.

days from the mailing of this notice,21

Trustee

/s/ Alfred T. Giuliano

Pavilion 800, Suite 210      
Voorhees, NJ  08043
(856) 767-3000

By:07/13/2020

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

2301 E. Evesham Road

Date Mailed:

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 1 of 8



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

In re: Case No.§

§

§

§

SUMMARY OF TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION

CAPSULE INTERNATIONAL

U.K. LIMITED (Foreign)

f/k/a Constar International U.K. Ltd

13-13290-CSS

DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

Debtor(s)

and approved disbursements of

leaving a balance on hand of

$

$

$

      8,250.00

      2,230.94

      6,019.061

The Final Report shows receipts of

Claims of secured creditors will be paid as follows:

Claimant Proposed
Payment

Balance on hand: $       6,019.06

Claim
No.

Interim Payments
to Date

Allowed Amount
of Claim

Claim
Asserted

          0.00AIG Specialty Insurance           0.00    250           0.00           0.00

          0.00Wells Fargo Capital

Finance, LLC

          0.00    572           0.00           0.00

Remaining balance: $       6,019.06

Total to be paid to secured creditors: $           0.00

Applications for chapter 7 fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

      1,575.00Trustee, Fees - A. T. Giuliano, P.C.           0.00       1,391.61

         26.75Trustee, Expenses - A. T. Giuliano, P.C.           0.00          23.64

      2,062.50Attorney for Trustee, Fees - ASK LLP       2,062.50           0.00

         57.62Attorney for Trustee, Expenses - ASK LLP          57.62           0.00

      4,560.50Accountant for Trustee, Fees - Giuliano, Miller & Co.,

LLC

          0.00       4,029.49

        650.00Fees, United States Trustee           0.00         574.32

          6.87Other Expenses: International Sureties, Ltd           6.87           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

1 The balance of funds on hand in the estate may continue to earn interest until disbursed.  The interest
earned prior to disbursement will be distributed pro rata to creditors within each priority category.  The trustee may
receive additional compensation not to exceed the maximum compensation set forth under 11 U.S.C. § 326(a) on
account of the disbursement of the additional interest.

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 2 of 8



Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for chapter 7 administration expenses: $       6,019.06

Applications for prior chapter fees and administrative expenses have been filed as follows:

Reason/Applicant Interim Payments
to Date

Proposed
Payment

Total Requested

Other Fees: PicPacsystems           0.00           0.00        580.40

Other Expenses: AE Ind & Air Equipment Ltd           0.00           0.00        656.00

Other Expenses: AIG Specialty Insurance           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: AMG Engineering Supplies Limited           0.00           0.00      2,167.98

Other Expenses: Arco Limited           0.00           0.00      1,212.97

Other Expenses: Arnott Conveyors Ltd           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Ashland UK Ltd           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: BKL Freight Srvices Ltd           0.00           0.00      4,750.92

Other Expenses: Calor Gas Ltd           0.00           0.00      4,576.00

Other Expenses: Capes Mechanical, Inc.           0.00           0.00      4,115.64

Other Expenses: Chemtek Research Ltd.           0.00           0.00        898.55

Other Expenses: Cordelle Precision Engineering Ltd           0.00           0.00      4,737.94

Other Expenses: Crown Packaging Mfg UK Limited           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: D+G Filters Ltd           0.00           0.00        381.24

Other Expenses: D3 Office Group Ltd           0.00           0.00        234.54

Other Expenses: DAK Resinas Americas Mexico S.A. de

C.V.

          0.00           0.00  1,193,207.23

Other Expenses: Datamark (UK) Ltd           0.00           0.00      1,521.55

Other Expenses: East Coast Flooring Limited           0.00           0.00      6,962.30

Other Expenses: Eclipse Electrical Engineers Ltd           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Enviro Wipes UK Limited           0.00           0.00      5,294.21

Other Expenses: Ferromatik UK Ltd           0.00           0.00      1,616.40

Other Expenses: Firesolve Ltd           0.00           0.00      4,285.36

Other Expenses: Fleetclean Ltd Knottingley           0.00           0.00      3,761.73

Other Expenses: Fusion Engineering Services Ltd           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Gabriel Chemie Paddock Wood           0.00           0.00      6,443.40

Other Expenses: Good Travel Hull           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Green GRP Logistics Ltd           0.00           0.00    257,740.16

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 3 of 8



Other Expenses: Hanmere Polythene Ltd           0.00           0.00     11,565.44

Other Expenses: Heads Recruitment Limited           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Hedley Hydraulics Limited           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Husky Injection Molding Systems S. A.           0.00           0.00      5,876.26

Other Expenses: Industrious Workwear           0.00           0.00        108.34

Other Expenses: Kaye Dee Marking Solutions Ltd           0.00           0.00        582.21

Other Expenses: KraussMaffei-Ex Netstal           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: LPR La Palette Rouge GB Ltd           0.00           0.00     30,034.45

Other Expenses: Litho Supplies (UK) Ltd           0.00           0.00      2,701.43

Other Expenses: Lotte Chemical UK Limited           0.00           0.00  1,035,813.74

Other Expenses: Lotte Chemical UK Limited           0.00           0.00    315,107.93

Other Expenses: M.P.I., S.r.L.           0.00           0.00      2,677.25

Other Expenses: Medoc Ltd           0.00           0.00        395.84

Other Expenses: Mend a Hose Hydraulics Ltd           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Morssinkhof Plastics Zeewold           0.00           0.00    144,332.00

Other Expenses: Odyssey Systems           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: P R Services Ltd           0.00           0.00      3,047.21

Other Expenses: Parc Supplies           0.00           0.00        194.34

Other Expenses: Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation           0.00           0.00    538,960.00

Other Expenses: Plowman Brothers Limited           0.00           0.00        509.68

Other Expenses: Polymer Cleaning Technology           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: S J Marlow Pipework Services Ltd           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Sacmi Imola S.C.           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Sidel Blowing & Services SAS           0.00           0.00        416.63

Other Expenses: Smurfit Kappa Mold           0.00           0.00      7,288.26

Other Expenses: TRC Master Fund LLC           0.00           0.00    176,888.14

Other Expenses: Tannor Partners Credit Fund, LP           0.00           0.00     26,988.64

Other Expenses: Thomas Wright/Thorite Group Ltd           0.00           0.00        167.53

Other Expenses: Total Finance Global Services SA           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Wagstaff Waste Management           0.00           0.00          0.00

Other Expenses: Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC           0.00           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for prior chapter administrative expenses: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 4 of 8



In addition to the expenses of administration listed above as may be allowed by the

Allowed priority claims are:

general (unsecured) creditors.
Court, priority claims totaling $0.00 must be paid in advance of any dividend to

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    434           0.00           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    447           0.00           0.00          0.00

Victor M. Davila    499           0.00           0.00          0.00

The actual distribution to wage claimants included above, if any, will be the proposed
payment less applicable withholding taxes (which will be remitted to the appropriate taxing
authorities).

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for priority claims: $           0.00

Timely allowed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

only after all allowed administrative and priority claims have been paid in full.

Timely claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 66,166,934.78 have been allowed and

The timely allowed general (unsecured) dividend is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

will be paid pro rata

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

Astradyne Limited      1       7,020.00           0.00          0.00

Lotte Chemical UK Limited      2U   1,681,189.48           0.00          0.00

Wentworth Mould Ltd.     22      18,592.52           0.00          0.00

Revelop Trading Limited     39         898.29           0.00          0.00

M. J. Mallus UK Ltd     45      10,294.28           0.00          0.00

Stemmer Imaging, Ltd     46       4,736.64           0.00          0.00

Cordelle Precision Engineering Ltd     71      18,902.19           0.00          0.00

Toyota Material Handling UK     74      24,521.79           0.00          0.00

DS Smith Corrugated Packaging Ltd     75      29,526.98           0.00          0.00

HRC Europe Ltd     87       3,215.00           0.00          0.00

GDF Suez Energy UK Limited     90       4,078.72           0.00          0.00

Hydraulics & Pneumatics (Selby) Limited    107       4,575.59           0.00          0.00

Ashland UK Ltd    116       4,929.10           0.00          0.00

Heads Recruitment Limited    120       4,239.00           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 5 of 8



KraussMaffei-Ex Netstal    149       4,685.70           0.00          0.00

PARC Supplies    151         557.07           0.00          0.00

Hedley Hydraulics Limited    152         531.90           0.00          0.00

LogoPak International Limited    156       1,393.96           0.00          0.00

AMG Engineering Supplies Limited    165      12,930.56           0.00          0.00

Wagstaff Waste Management    183       2,607.36           0.00          0.00

S J Marlow Pipework Services Ltd    188       7,207.92           0.00          0.00

LPR La Palette Rouge GB Ltd    191      48,617.98           0.00          0.00

Odyssey Systems    193       1,283.45           0.00          0.00

Arnott Conveyors Ltd    197       4,504.09           0.00          0.00

Cromwell Tools Ltd    200       6,780.20           0.00          0.00

Fusion Engineering Services Ltd    203       1,382.46           0.00          0.00

Crown Packaging Mfg UK Limited    206       5,200.00           0.00          0.00

Husky Injection Molding Systems S. A.    214      32,417.21           0.00          0.00

Enviro Wipes UK Limited    220       1,323.55           0.00          0.00

Sidel Blowing & Services SAS    222       1,081.31           0.00          0.00

Eclipse Electrical Engineers Ltd    233       4,315.33           0.00          0.00

TRC Master Fund LLC    237      35,377.62           0.00          0.00

AIG Specialty Insurance    250       7,388.79           0.00          0.00

Ferromatik UK Ltd    255       2,059.73           0.00          0.00

P R Services Ltd    272      16,694.37           0.00          0.00

Toyota Material Handling UK    278      24,994.30           0.00          0.00

Lasercharge UK Limited    279         921.47           0.00          0.00

Hanmere Polythene Ltd    286      11,854.80           0.00          0.00

Mend a Hose Hydraulics Ltd    291       4,389.33           0.00          0.00

Sacmi Imola S.C.    318      14,671.85           0.00          0.00

Morssinkhof Plastics Zeewold    320      50,208.00           0.00          0.00

P R Services Ltd    331       2,514.07           0.00          0.00

Thomas Wright/Thorite Group Ltd    336         100.40           0.00          0.00

Wentworth Mould Ltd.    345      18,592.52           0.00          0.00

Firesolve Ltd    350       4,285.36           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    434  52,300,000.00           0.00          0.00

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    447           0.00           0.00          0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 6 of 8



Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation    467   3,439,050.00           0.00          0.00

Team Engineering Ltd    468       6,808.36           0.00          0.00

Avidty IP Limited    471       8,382.24           0.00          0.00

Kaye Dee Marking Solutions Ltd    473       5,068.95           0.00          0.00

DAK Resinas Americas Mexico S.A. de

C.V.

    490   5,933,161.86           0.00          0.00

Ineos Sales (UK) Ltd    511     414,840.00           0.00          0.00

Zurich American Insurance Company    537           0.00           0.00          0.00

Lotte Chemical UK Limited    569   1,681,189.48           0.00          0.00

Lasercharge UK Limited    582       1,865.49           0.00          0.00

Fusion Engineering Services Ltd    583         387.92           0.00          0.00

Polymer Cleaning Technology    593      12,218.00           0.00          0.00

AE Ind & Air Equipment Ltd    604         656.00           0.00          0.00

AE Ind & Air Equipment Ltd    605      11,842.00           0.00          0.00

AE Ind & Air Equipment Ltd    606         734.00           0.00          0.00

Howcroft Industrial Supplies Ltd    608         564.00           0.00          0.00

Ineos Sales (UK) Ltd    609     202,574.24           0.00          0.00

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for timely general unsecured claims: $           0.00

Tardily filed general (unsecured) claims are as follows:

allowed and will be paid only after all allowed administrative, priority and timely filedpro rata

Tardily filed claims of general (unsecured) creditors totaling $ 0.00 have been

to be 0.0 percent, plus interest (if applicable).

general (unsecured) claims have been paid in full.  The tardily filed claim dividend is anticipated

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

None

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for tardy general unsecured claims: $           0.00

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 7 of 8



Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures or damages and claims
ordered subordinated by the Court are as follows:

only after all allowed administrative, priority and general (unsecured) claims have been paidpro rata

ordered subordinated by the Court totaling $ 0.00 have been allowed and will be paid

in full.  The dividend for subordinated unsecured claims is anticipated to be 0.0 percent,

Subordinated unsecured claims for fines, penalties, forfeitures, or damages and claims

Claim 
No

Proposed
Payment

Claimant Allowed Amount
of Claim

Interim Payments
to Date

plus interest (if applicable).

None

Remaining balance: $           0.00

Total to be paid for subordinated claims: $           0.00

/s/Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

Pavilion 800, Suite 210      

Voorhees, NJ  08043

(856) 767-3000

Prepared By:

STATEMENT: This Uniform Form is associated with an open bankruptcy case, therefore, Paperwork Reduction
Act exemption 5 C.F.R. §1320.4(a)(2) applies.

Alfred T. Giuliano, Trustee (DE)

2301 E. Evesham Road

Trustee

UST Form 101-7-NFR (10/1/2010)

Case 13-13290-CSS    Doc 12    Filed 07/13/20    Page 8 of 8


